SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT (My Permit Now)

This Second Amendment to Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the "Amended Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of January 1, 2024, by and between the following parties:

SOUTH CENTRAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is 5058 W. Main Street, Houma, Louisiana 70360 represented by and through Kevin Belanger, its Chief Executive Officer, duly authorized (hereinafter referred to as "SCPDC").

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 628, Covington, Louisiana 70434, herein appearing by and through Michael B. Cooper, Parish President, duly authorized (hereinafter referred to as "**Parish**").

WHEREAS, as of December 10, 2010, SCPDC and Parish entered into that Cooperative Endeavor Agreement as amended by the First Addendum to Interlocal Use Agreement dated July 1, 2014 (collectively, the "Original CEA") wherein SCPDC provided certain compensable services to Parish, plus other obligations as more fully described in the Original CEA; and

WHEREAS, the parties have identified a need to amend the Original CEA to add additional services for commercial plan reviews.

AND NOW THEREFORE the parties desire to enter into this Amended Agreement to amend the Original CEA for the following provisions. This Amended Agreement is not intended to release any party from the obligations stated in the Original CEA but is intended only to amend, and/or add certain provisions to the Original CEA.

- 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amended Agreement as if fully rewritten and restated herein.
- 2. This Amended Agreement shall add commercial plan review services to the Original CEA, as follows:
 - a. SCPDC shall perform commercial plan review on behalf of Parish's Department of Permit and Inspections.
 - b. SCPDC shall provide comments and/or approval of commercial plans submitted by Parish within ten (10) business days of receipt by SCPDC.
 - c. SCPDC shall comment and/or approve commercial plans using the then-current Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code.

- d. SCPDC shall invoice Parish monthly through the Software at a rate of fifteen cents (\$0.15) per each square foot under roof. Parish shall pay SCPDC within thirty (30) days of the date of each approved invoice.
- 3. This Amended Agreement supersedes the Original CEA only where there exists any conflict. This Amended Agreement controls any conflicts of any terms or conditions. Except as amended hereby, the Original CEA remains unmodified and in full force and effect.
- 4. All capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Original CEA.

SOUTH CENTRAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

BY:

BY:

Kevin Belanger Chief Executive Officer Michael B. Cooper President

Witness

Witness

Date

Date